# Children and Young People (Childcare Service Licence) Temporary Standards Exemption 2010 (No 72)

#### Notifiable instrument NI2010-679

made under the

Children and Young People Act 2008 Section 749 (2) Childcare licence – childcare service standards

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Children and Young People (Childcare Service Licence) Temporary Standards Exemption 2010 (No 72).* 

## 2 Purpose of this Instrument

This instrument is to issue a *Temporary Standards Exemption* as specified in Section 749 (2) of the *Children and Young People Act 2008*.

### 3 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after notification.

#### 4 Expiry

This instrument expires six (6) months after the day it commences.

## 5 This Temporary Standard Exemption is issued to

Communities @ Work for Mt Rogers After School Care PO Box 1066 Tuggeranong ACT 2901

## 6 Temporary Standard Exemption Standard

Mt Rogers After School Care operated by Communities @ Work is exempt from complying with *Children and Young People (ACT Childcare Services)*Standards 2009 (No 1) —

3.4) The position of the service or camp director / coordinator must be filled by an adult who has attained the age of 21 years, and who holds one of the qualifications listed in School Age Care Specific Standard 3.3.

# **7** Explanation and Additional Conditions

This exemption is required to allow the service to operate with a coordinator who is currently under 21 years of age. The regular coordinator of the service is overseas and due to return in March 2011.

Sue Burns
Manager
Children's Policy and Regulation Unit
Office for Children, Youth and Family Support
Department of Disability, Housing and Community Services

9 December 2010